pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This certificate is hereby granted o NORBERT INC Y TRETEE
To operate NORBERT RESIDENTIAL CARE FACILITY

RAKE OF FACILITY OR ATENCY

Located at _2413 ST. NORBERT DRIVE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15234

(CIMPLETE ADDRESS OF FACILITY OR AGENCY)

ARDRESS OF BATELLITE 81T ADORELS OF SATELRITE GIE

ADDRELE OF S8TELUITE S8 ADURESS GF SATELLITE SR

ADDRESS OF BATELLITE BITE ADDREES OF SATELLITE BITE

Restrictions:

This certificate is granted in accordance with the Human Services Code of 1867, P.L. 31, as amended, and Regulations

55 Pa,Code Chapter 2600; Personal Care Homes

(IANUAL NUMBER AND THTLE OF REGULATIGNE)

and shall remain in effect from July 1, 2019 untit _January 1,
unless sooner revoked for non-compliance with applicable faws and regulations.

Not 430511
/) |
P T A Clrsty K 2in—

ESEUING SEFICER GEPLTY SECRETARY

NOTE: This cartificale is issued for the above siets) enly and is not ransferable
ant shauid ba posted in a conspioucus place in the fackity HS 628 - 2/18ese




pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
MAILING DATE:
JuL @1 7019

Mr. Hal K. Waldman

President

Norbert, Inc.

1326 Freeport Road, Suite 100

Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania 15238

RE: Norbert Residential Care Facility

2413 Norbert Drive
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15234
Certificate #: 430511

Dear Mr. Waldman:

As a result of the Department's Bureau of Human Services Licensing inspections
on January 8, 2019 and April 26, 2019, of the above facility, the citations specified on
the enclosed violation report were found.

Based on violations with 55 Pa. Code Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care
Homes), your current license # 430510 dated February 20, 2019 to February 20, 2020
is REVOKED. A FIRST PROVISIONAL license is being issued. This FIRST
PROVISIONAL license replaces all previously issued licenses and is effective for six
months from the date of issuance. The license dated February 20, 2019 to
February 20, 2020 is NOT reinstated upon expiration of this FIRST PROVISIONAL
license. This decision is made pursuant to 62 P.S. 1026(b)(1) and 55 Pa.Code §
20.71(a)(2) (relating to conditions for denial, nonrenewal or revocation.) Your FIRST
PROVISIONAL license is enclosed.

All citations specified on the enclosed violation report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the violation report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch.
2600 must be maintained.

If you disagree with the decision to issue a PROVISIONAL license, you have the
right to appeal through hearing before the Bureau of Hearings and Appeals, Department
of Human Services in accordance with 1 Pa.Code Part I, Chs. 31-35. If you decide to
appeal your PROVISIONAL license, a written request for an appeal must be received
within 10 days of the date of this letter by:

Shivani Patel, Enforcement Manager
Human Services Licensing

Department of Human Services

Room 631, Health and Welfare Building
625 Forster Street

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
626 Forsler Street, Room 631 | Hamisburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.3670 | F 717.783.5662 | www.dhs siale.pa.gov




Mr. Hal K. Waldman

This decision is final 11 days from the date of this letter, or if you decide to
appeal, upon issuance of a decision by the Bureau of Hearings and Appeals.

Sincerely,

Cartlepnic £t

Carolyn K. Ellison
Deputy Secretary, Office of Administration
Shared Services for Health and Human Services

Enclosures
License
Violation Report




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - §5 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 1 of 4
pCH Nams: NORBERT RESIDENTIAL C:J:RRE FACILITY Licanse Numbaer: 43051 ]
Addrazs: 2413 ST NORBERT DRIVE, F]’I;TTSBURGH. PA 15234 Countys Allegheny ‘
Administrator; Mary Daems ’ Region; WEST li
1.aga! Entity Nama: NORBERT INC | !
Lagal Ently Addressr 1326 FREEPORTHDAD SUITE 100, PITTSBURGH, PA 16238 l
Cortificata(s) of Dccupancy [

2 2

02/09/2010 i

Clty of Pittsburgh :
Staffing Hours

Resldant Suppart: 0 Totat Dally Stafi: 128 Waklng Staff; 84

Type of Inspaction: Partial

BHA Docket Numben

Notles: Unannounged

Reasen(s) for inspectlon(s)
Compiaint, Incidant

On-Slte Inspactions Dates and Dapan:mant Representativas On<Sita

04/08/2049: Garvey, Jody, Spagne, Lauran

Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspec

ars, If Appllcable

Othet Detalis
Partiat or Full Triggers:

Random Indicators;

|
é}eaident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates

Licensed Capesity: 102
Numbar of Regldents Served: 85
Sacurad Damentla Care Unitin Homs: No

Araa:

Secured Dementin Unit Capeclty, If Appllcable:

Number of Residents Served In Sacured Dementla Care Unik

if applicable;

Numbar of Curreat Hozpice Rosldents; 17

Numbear of Hospice Residents In past yea “i

42

Numbnr of Residents who

Hava Mental llingss: 7

Hava a Mobliity Nead; 36

Hava a Physlcal Disabliity; 1

_ Recalva Supplamental Security income: 2

Arn 80 Yours of Age or Older: BB

Havo an Intallactual Disability: 1




i Page 2 of 4
Violatioh Hepor: 43061 - D1/06/2019 § Garvey, Jody
PCH Name: NORBERT RESIDENTIALICARE FACILITY

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code 52600 [
2600.20(b){4) - Resident funds and property shall only be used for the residents benefit.

2a, DESGRIPTION OF VIOLATION | | l
On the foliowing dates staff person B asoepted, endarsed and deposlted checks written by resident #2 Into her personal bank account
for the following amounta: : i

*7/31118, for the amount of $1,000
*37/18, for the amount of $5,000

4

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (At Elﬁh poges 68 necesnary, Remember thut you must vign und datc any attached pages.)
inclute slepy o correct the violetion descr{bsd gbove and aleps ta pravent a similar violation from ooccuring egain. I steps canno! ha eomplelod
immedialely, include dales by which the ei?ps will be completed,

l, ﬂdm:mtb"'ﬂ:‘:{-&\i’ f;: mﬂ.ﬂ&ﬁ‘@ﬂ’\ent &-FQPP Ueve..
unaware ot employed. awephmq Cheolls .

1

A. Emploqa&. ﬁuﬁé- dl*:pc,fph;we.d

. -Q'I'O.PP U)d.sz' '}W’U!ﬂe.c:; o Novrberts Pahc‘"l and
2 régu\a-hz'zfﬂ Al DO. 5?0(@@) Doctirnehen of

%’az}\;r\ﬁ )

\ Hached .

1 . ‘ v
MalbP ove |hawied upon hw:e,_ oy HL tegarding
; No aceeptonce. of gifts e gratuhes

5. /l)oha-z e.leézrl? pos+ad bt,} hime aloat/.;_ 1o .
forisistently pprmmunicete pobey ¢ re.gula—hcm

Resident # 2 is deceased. =5 5/16/19
A referral was made to focal law enforceme i regarding these events. _S@ 516719
]

Effective immediately: Staff person B will no| provide unsupervised care to residents. Direct supervision will be provided by a qualified direct care
staff person at all times staff person B provigés care to residents. 2> . 5/16/19

Within 30 days of receipt of the plan of correc@ien: All staff shall receive training in the prevention of Elder financial exploitation and abuse, conducted
by an outside agency. Documentation of tra Fing shall be kept for Department review. <Jzi>  6/16/19

Repeat Violation: No Date(s} ofiPrevious Violation{s):

Signature of Logal Entity Reprosa
(Requlred on EVERY Page) | ‘

- '4 ’ :

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entlty;Repnésepntative ' :
IResuired on EVERYPage) Mg ) Deens- e !
ey -

DEPARTMENT %SE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE! !

..................._5/ 16719 Pian of carrection iImplementation stetus as of 5/16/19
{Dnle) {Date)
[T} Fully implemented

% [[] Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

[Z} Partially Implemanted » inadequate Progress
[C] Notimpiamented

i
The above plan of correction Is a;:provléd as of

The above plan of correction was approved by
: (Initicls)




Page 3o0f4

Vioiation Report; 43057 - U1/G8/2079 § Garvey, Jody
PCH Name: NORBERT RESIDENTIAL/CARE FACILITY

1. REGULATION 55 Pa,Code §2600
2800.42(b) ~ Aresident may netbe

eglected, Intimidated, physically or verbally abused, mistreated, subjected o corporal
punishment or disciplined in any wak.

2g. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

On 12/28/18 staff person A was transporting resldant #1 in her broda chair to her room from the commeon dining arsa after lunch. The

rasident was leaning to tha left In the ehalr and when stafl parson Awhesled the resident around the corner hatwean hallways, the

resident's head forcefully struck a meta) atch protruding from the fire door, Her head began to bleed immadiately after impact, The
resldent was taken lo tha emergency rac;m and sustained a closed head Injury with a 5-cantimster crescent-shaped laceration (o her

forehead.

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Aﬁﬂch pages as necussary. Remombor that you rmust sign and dato any anached pages.)

includa staps io comect Iha viofation dasephed ebove and slaps to pravan! & similar viclelion from occurrng again. If sleps canhot bs complalad

Immiegiately, Include dates by which the staps will ba completed.

! Emplm.i ee]

3. Emplol—l e

(s ho longer employed by PLH.
2. Resdent [discharmed per family 1 SNF

N 'E rodcxl

lefr £ SHyel head.

5. Emgloyees

onothey
Within 30 days of receipt of the plan of d
proper use of Broda chairs, to include pi
observing resident position in chair durlr
Documentation of training shall be kept

(mserviced ON reS

TF urable to vediveek Wall Ao
approaah ye sident.

orreations Thg heme shall have all direct care stzff trained by an outside agency regarding
‘oper positioning of both resident and chair to avoid injury during transport, reguiarly

e,mp!otfie.

5 nseruiced on vegulahon ALooHAE)
Lc_jocumen%a%m aHatht’OD

\ dd aH Lo v astﬁm
4. Ermpodeq CL.\,.;W. m &he_ei]:andd back

re.e-aant
4 +he

et behaviors
ard have

g transport, re-positioning as necessary to avoid injury, and safe transfer technigues.

or Department review. _S@/ 5/16/18

Repeat Violation: No Date(%ﬁ

Pravious Violation{s):
v

Signature of Legal Entity Represénfativd”
{Reguired on EVERY Page) :

PUWEE 4

Printed Name and Title of Logal Entlty
{Requirad on EVERY Pagel /

Date j gé\, /?

DEPARTMENT U

SE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

!
The above plan of comection fs a‘pprmiei
|
I

The above plan of correction was appro

Ragrasa atlve
-
d as of 5/16/19
{Data)

S

ved by
{Initials)

Blan of carrectlon Implemeantation status as of  5/16/18

R0

Fudly impiemented
Partially implemeanted - Adequale Prograss
Partially implementad - Inadequate Pregress

Mot Implemented

ata




|
|

Pagedof 4

Violation Rapert: 43051 - 01/08/2019

Garvey, Jody

PCH Name: NORBERT RESIDENTIALICARE FACILITY

|

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2800

2600.,42(b) - A resldent may not be neglected, intlrnidated, physically or verbally abused, mistreated, subjactad fo corporal
punishment or disciplined in any wal{fl.

i

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

i i orming cara bafera braakfast, staff parsen C farcefully pulled resident #3's leg after the residant atkad the
O v g resident swyng his fist at the staff person to get her off of him. In response, the siaff parson
grabbed his arm with & rough grasp and Lisked the rasident "Who's boss araund here?” The resident sustained a 1 emx 2 em skin taar

ataff persan lo be careful with his leg.The

on his rght wrlst and a 2" x 2" brulse,

§

I .
2 A ber that t ign and deto any ssnched pages.)
3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Atach pages ag necessary Remember that you must sign y

Include steps fo correct the viclotlon das

Ihad above and staps 1o provent a yimifer viclatlon from oscuring ageim. If slops cannot ba completed

{immadintaly, includa datas by which the stéps will ba complelad,

| Beadent
A Employce

3, Emploqee,s M&e(vw:ed en v

resident

no ’onq&v’ ot 'PLRH.

df&d)?lmﬁd Véqaragzﬂ7 biﬂc:(dmt

AL0p.43lk) and
bwlﬂbyg, I’F umble_ t’D vedivect

PN Qurly and have anvther eployee.
a,ppmcldn resident .

Immediately, then at least twice per rte

least two residents, to ensurs they 4
corporal punishment or disciplined i
pManagement Mestings.

S@ 5/16/19

Within 30 days of receipt of the plarn

ek for 1 month, and menthly thereafter: The administrator shall privately interview at
not nagiected, intimidated, physically or verbally zbused, mistreated, subjectad to
any way. Documentation of the interviews shall be kept and reviewed at Quality

of correction; All staff members shall receive Resident Rights training, conducted by an

cutside agency. Documentation of the training shall be kept for Department review.

S@ '5116/19

Repeat Vielatlon: No

Date(s)af|

Pryjous Vielation{a):

Signature of Legal Entity Repregonighy: ,
{Requlred on EVERY Page) / s ol

|
Printad Name and Title of Lagal Enttty!l
{Requirad on EVERY Page] ! |

R

DEPARTMENT %SE ONL\I/’ - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

. {
Tha atove plan of comaction is approved as of

The above plan of corraction was approved by g@

5/16/19

ettt Plan of correction implementalion status as of 5/16/19
{Dnta)

atn
D Fully Implamented

+ [[] Partally Implemanted - Adaquate Progress
Pariially implemanted « Inadequate Progress

{Initials) D Not Implemented




RECEIVED
5/28/19

Wastermn Region Field Office
Bureau of Human Services Licenging
Facility Information

Name: NORBERT RESIDENTIAL CARE FACILITY
Address: 2413 ST NORBERT DRIVE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15234
County: ALLEGHENY Region: WESTERN

Administrator =~ -

Name: Mary Deems Phone: 4728855202

Legal Entity

Name: NORBERT INC

Address: 1326 FREEPORT ROAD, SUITE 100,
PITTSBURGHM, PA 15238

Certificate(s) of Occupancy .~
Type: -2 Date: 2/9/2010
'Stafﬁﬁg Hdu'rs_: - Pt

Resident Support Staff, 0
Inspection =~ SIS
Type: Partial BHA Docket #;

Reason: Complaint

‘Inspection Dates and Department Represéntative -
04/26/2015 - On-Site: Joe Eveges, Lauren Spagna
Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates
General Information "
License Capacity: 702

Secuired Dementia Care Unit 707000

InHome:No  Ares
" Hospice '
Current Residents: 9
Numbeér of Residents Who:
Receive Supplemental Security Incoma: 2

Diagnosed with Mental liness: 8
Have Mobility Need: 30

04/26/2019

Total Daily Staff: 175

Violation Report

License Mumber: 430570

Email: HWVALDMAN@WALDMANINC COM

Issued By:  City of Pittsburgh
Waking Staff: 86

Notice: Unannounced

Residents Served: 85
Residents Served:

- tapacity:

Are 60 Years of Age or Older; 81
Diagnosed with Intellectual Disability: 7
Have Physical Disability; 7

1 of;i' :



NORBERT RESIDENTIAL CARE FACILITY | 430510

1008 - Exterior - Free of Hazards

‘Regulations
2600.
100 a. The extenor of the but!dmg and the bun!dmg grounds or yard must be in good repaw and free of hazards

Descnptlon of V;olatlon

The white fence post next to the covered entranceway in front of building A was unsecure and loose, moving back and
forth approximately 7 inches and allowing a gap of approximately 17 inches between the end of the fence and the post
on the covered walkway. On 4/6/19, resident #1 moved between this gap in the fence, slipped on the wet grass, and
fell down the steep slope, resulting in 4 fractured vertebrae and multiple bruises.

Plan of Correction (POQ)

{Attach pzges as necessary, Remember that you must sign and data any attached pages. Include steps to correct the violation described 2bove and steps te
prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed )

| Ferce has been rpared (see nvoce attached),

2. Two melal pples have been installed by qapfs
in +he Rice ard covered with pve. pmarﬁt

Immediately, then at least weekly, the administrator or designated staff person shall inspect the exterior of the building, building
grounds and yard, including fences, to ensure all areas are in good repair and free of hazards. Any deficiencies discovered shall
immediately be repaired or replaced.,

<> 61519

Within 30 days of receipt of the plan of correction: All staff shall be educated regarding the importance of maintaining a building exterio
and building grounds that are in good repair and free of hazards. Any deficiencies discovered shall immediately be reported to the
administrator and immediately repaired or replaced.

S, 65118

Legal Entity Representative .

and Title Date

/Jum/ pmda% Dém.é 5 7279

Signature
- DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY. NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX!

- 6/5/19 . . /501
The above plan of correction is approved asof .. . . Plan of correction implementation status as of 65719

(Date) , (Date}

[ Fully implemented
S@' [ Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

{Initials) (X Partially Implemented - inadequate Progress
LI Not Implemented

The above plan of correction was approved by

{)4/25/2019 O U OSSP 3of4




NORBERT RESIDENTIAL CARE FACILITY 430510

?STCE - Follow Pkeé__c_’rib_et‘s _O_fde_r_é '
Regulations ™~
2500,
187.d. The home shall follow the directions of the prascriber.

Description of Violation
Resident #2 s prescribed 4 liters per minute of continuous oxygen via nasal cannula. According to multiple interviews,

on or about 4713715, direct care staff A filled the oxygen canister for resident #2. However, the direct care stoff failed
to furn on the oxygen flow after placing the nasal cannula on the resident,

F:‘Ian_bf_cdrféctioa_i (Po_c) SRR

{Attach pages as necessary. Rarnember that you must sign and date any attached pages. include steps to correct the violation described sbove and steps 1o
prevent a simifar viclation from occurring again. If steps cannot be complated immadintely, includa dates by which the steps will be completed.)

| Beeident 15 ro loger @ faei (]h,l

4. Dz 4raining hasbeen seheduled B 6/5/9
WKecovrads Shatl be H,e_pt

3. Stafh will be INnServiced ve! Ao . 1974
recovates shall be Lept

On 5/268/14, staff were re-educated to follow the physician’s orders when signing off on the MAR, to include checking oxygen
tanks to ensure they are filled and turned on if a resident is prescribed oxygen.

% 6/5/19

Within 30 days of receipt of the plan of correction: All staff shall receive safety training for portable oxygen cylinders, to
include proper administration and the ramifications of oxygen deprivation. Documentation of training shal be kept for
depariment review.

Legal Ent[ty Representative g@ 5/5119 S

Pr;nted Narfie and Tlt Date

Slgnature

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY HOMES MAY NOT WRETE iN THIS BOX’

5f5f‘£9 ... Plan of correciion implementation status as of 6'15”9

{Date) {Date}

-g@/ L1 Fully implemented
The above plan of correction was approved by [ Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

{initials) Partially Implemented - inadequate Progress
CINot implemented

The above plan of correction is approved as of

. 04/26/2019 e ren e e s i e ot e e e el e e . 0f4




